@"I Ann & Robert H. Lurie
Children’s Hospital of Chicago

RECZIVED

FEB11 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS AND ELECTRONIC MAIL HEAL - ACILITIES 4

February 7, 2020

Ms. Courtney Avery

Administrator

[llinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street, 2" Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

RE: Project #17-054: Lurie Children’s Modernization of existing space and addition of 24 ICU
Beds {Annual Progress Report, Notice of Project Completion, and Final Realized Costs/Project
Close-Out Report)

Dear Ms. Avery:

Pursuant to 77 lllinois Administrative Code Section 1130.760, Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s
Hospital of Chicago (“Lurie Children’s”} is submitting this Annual Progress Report for Project #17-054,
Lurie Children’s modernization of existing space and addition of 24 intensive care unit beds {the
“Project”). In addition, please accept this letter and attachments as the Notice of Project Completion
and the Final Realized Costs Report for the Project.

The permit was approved on February 27, 2018. The approved permit amount is $27,199,281
for the modernization of existing space and addition of 24 ICU beds in 32,447 GSF. Lurie Children’s
submits the following information regarding the progress and completion of the Project and the Final
Realized Costs.

1. Current Status of the Project: The Project is complete. The scope and size of the Project have
not changed since permit issuance. The construction of the additional beds is complete and the beds
were put into service on May 16, 2019.

2. Costs Incurred to Date and Final Realized Costs: Through January 27, 2019, the Project costs
incurred to date and the Final Realized Costs are $23,306,395. The total Project costs are consistent
with those reported in the approved CON application. Enclosed as Attachment A please find a table
showing Project Costs and Sources of Funds as of January 27, 2019, Attachment B, enclosed, is the final
Application and Certification for Payment for the construction contract, dated January 23, 2020,
indicating the final new construction cost to be $18,123,686, as noted in Attachment A. See also the
Supplemental Letter to the Final Realized Cost Report at Attachment C explaining certain credits to the
primary construction contract and additional construction expenses not incurred through the primary
construction contract.

3. Obligation of the Project: The Project was obligated via commitment of at least one-third of the
projected Project costs. The Project was obligated on July 17, 2013.

225 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, lilinois 60611 | 312.227.4000 | luriechildrens.org
Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago Foundation | Stanley Manne Children’s Research institute

Northwestern

FEINBERG SCHOOL
OF MEDICINE




Ms. Courtney R. Avery
Page 2

4, Method of Financing the Project: The Project has been financed using all cash. The permit
application had allowed for up to $21,586,731 in bonds. No bonds were issued to fund the project. A
gift of $502,000 from a donor is noted in the sources of funds section of the Project Costs table.

5. Anticipated Date of Completion: Completion of the Project is consistent with the approved CON
application’s stated completion date of September 30, 2020. There has been no change to the scope of
the Project.

We certify that the information reported are the final realized project costs and there are no
additional costs or capitalized expenditures related to the approved project. There is no cost overrun.
We are in compliance with the approved permit including project cost, allocated square footage, and
approved clinical services.

Please contact Reagen Atwood at 312-227-7470 if you have any questions about this report.

Sincerely,

Ron Blaustein '
Chief Financial Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this i day of February, 2020

Signature of Notary£ubli

Official Seal
Nahlah Jawad Daddino
Notary Public State of lilinois
My Commission Expires 02/06/2022

Seal

cc: Michael Constantino, Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
Patrick Knightly, Project Manager, Lurie Children’s
Ralph Weber, Consultant
Reagen Atwood, Vice President and Deputy Chief Legal Counsel, Lurie Children’s



Attachment A: Project Costs and Sources of Funds



_ SHE'90E'ETS SANNd 40 S32¥NOS ._<._.o.r_ _ﬁmﬁ.mmﬁ.hﬂm_ SANNd 40 S3¥NOS ._<._.o._._
0% 1B2YI0 0% 12u10|
0s sjuesny 0s sjueln
0s suoneudoiddy |BIUdWUIRA0G 0s suoilelidosddy |eJUaWILIzA0D
0s sasea 0s SasSead
0% spuog/sadesioiN TEL'985'TTS spuog/soges1oN

000'Z0SS si1sanbag pue syio 0% si1sanhag pue syI9

05 sadpa|d 0$ sadpald

S6E'Y08'7ZS $3IN335 pue yse) 0SST19°sS $aINJAS pue yse)
viol SANNd 40 304N0S WIOL SANNd 40 324NOS

_ S6E'90E'ETS SANNJd 40 S3sN W.LoL) [z8Z'661 225 | SaNN4 30 sasn Ww1ol|
0s duip|ing jo uonisinboy 0S dup|ing jo uonisinboy

£91°6Z8S $350D |euded Jayio SYeTOV'TS 53507 |eude) YO
0s aoeds paseal A4 0s ajedg paseal ANJ

0s uollandIsuo) Jung asuadxl 152433u| 1aN 0s UOoIIONIISUO) mctsn_ asuadx3 1s8183u| 13N

0s asuadx3y asuenss| puog £98°STZS asuadx3 aauenss) puog
0LT'L68'TS awdinbg 3jqesoy 6£8'900°€S juawdinb3 ajqeaoiy
86Y'L6LS 5984 Jueynsuo) 6EE'6TTTS $334 JueyNsuo)
68 YYSS 5334 3/V 05’9085 5394 3/
0s sapuaduiuol ¥£0'660'TS sapuafunuo)
989'€Z1'8TS $37241U0D UOHINIISUOD MIN EVS'S8EBTS $108J]U0J UOIIINAISUOD M3AN
0s $SIIBIIUOD UONEZILIDPOA 0s S)IIBIIUOD UOIIBZILIBPON

0% HIOM BUS HO as FOAM 23S HO
79T'LES uoljesedald als 0Lt'6L5S uopeledald alls
Om :O_amm_umw?.__ 105 pue >w.?:...m alls Omm\mwm :O_Hmm_umw>c_ los pue >m>h:w 9115
684948 $150) Suisueld-aug SZZ't6ES 53507 Sujuue|d-aig

1v101 Sannd 40 Isn Tvi0L SANN4 40 3sn
spuny JO $32Jn0§ puE 51507 333044 |eul4 Spun4 Jo S3INOS PUE 53507 133f0ug pajedpnuy
5150 pazl|endy¥ NOD 183png NOD

070zZ/S/7 - Wwoday 150D pazijeay |euld NOD



Attachment B: AIA G702 Application and Certification of Payment



‘JoBJ|UOD S[U) JBPUN JODRINUOD JO JBUMD aU} JO SJuby Aue o] expafaid
InOUYiIM eue Juslwisd jo saueidesas pue jusluded ‘aauenss| URIBY paleu J0ReINeD) SiY) 8l 8JO}aq 0] WOMS LI Paquasgng
8y} fuo eqaded s) gI1LLHID SLNNOWY BUL “8qenobau jou 5| B)edUe) sn} 'GIILYID LNROWY 34} jo wawked o) papnue S| sojdesjuod) ay)
PuE SUSWNJ0Q 1JeJILOD Y} Yim SIUBPIODIZE UY 5§ WOAA BY) Jo Algenb By) ‘pajedipu)
dwmmwwwlw_un *Ag 2 passesBaid sBi) yiom BY) JaEq PUE LOIBLLIOJU] 'S5PaIMOY SIB)IUALY BY) JO 1Seq

- IZ4HOYY 41 01 18y} J3umQ 3] 0) SBYIBD PRIAY By ‘UoNedde BAcqe By) Buisuduicd Bjep
) , (10} pajidde junowe oy Wouy 51341 Pay@0 JUNDLUE | uofiauekiyd YIBlly) ) Pue SUD|IRAJBSGO O)S-Uo D paseq 'SIUBLNDOQ 12BIUGY) SUY] YW BIUBRI0ITE U
m llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll n”___two —==°E< hzws><m g“ E‘D-mgﬁu mrsmt:um<
1302/64/01 S8.dx3 _ﬂmﬂeﬂmﬂﬂ: H2I51/0) [S3)1dxD UojsSIWLID) AN sabeveyy 193fasd ‘axng uouueys
siouly| o BIRIS - agng AIRION IIU\v\N g
OV d3tdghiashbi Jd ¥ep lesmue

VS WIDIH40 Auedwiod uOSUBLIOW 'V "W {HOLOVHINGD

HoOoo jo m_canm s|oupy) ;jo RIS

%001 aje|dwol Jueaseg 0} ‘GNP MOV S| UjaIY
- g e JOVYNIVAIY SN 'HSINIS OLIONVIVE 6 UMous slusiked (UeLnd oy) pue 'Joumg ey} Loy paaanal sjuswked pue penss
68'6.'E0V s TANG INSHAVC INJNUND '8 asam (uawied J0) So18IGIHeD SNOAId YHUM JO) JIDAN JO) JojdBNUuaY) ey) Aq pied
¥0S'SBE'LL [ (eresyisen soiud woxy g euly ) INIWAYL UBa] BABY S|unowe | jey) ‘STusWN3o 1JBNUOY) BY) YIM BIURPIOIIE U] paiedwos
HO4 S3LVIIJILHID SNOIAIYd SSIT "L UBaQ Sey ususteyd Joj uoiedyddy SN Aq PalBAaS IO 8Y) JOISq PUE UOHIRLLIOJY|

{1e10L § Bu) 939) ¢ eur) "abpajmouy 5,1010RIUOY B} JO 1SB4 BY] O) 18Y) SBLNKLD JOIIEIUD peubisrepun By

862'682°21L $ SOVNIVLIIY SS37 3NNV TVI0L'9 [Spe'dki‘Z- s1epJQ eBueys Aq ebueLp 16N

- $ (a5 + €5 aup ) eBeujeiey jwi0).  [pSH°B09'Z- LLD'Lob SIvioL
(€029 uo J uwnjo))
o s [epRleW PRI 3O '
{esuransut g e sse) £29'5.2- 9
0 $ Mop pajerdwo) jo e
‘AOYNIVIIY 'S paacuddy Bjeq JoqunN
(£0:9 uo 9 uwnjog) YILON S|U} pRACIOOY|
B6Z'682°L1 $ 3LV0 OL d3HOLS ¥ 03131dWO0D IVIOL v [cea'zeE'e- LLg'iLoY WLOL

00£'684'L1 $ (2 -+ 1 ouM) 31va OL WNS LOVYLINDD '€ JsumQ Aq syjuows snojaeid
(sbg'orL'Z) s “'si9puQ eBueyn Ag eBueys en 'z | SNOLLONG3G SNOLLIgaY Ut paaasdde siepsQ ebueys
SPL'0R6'6L et WNS LOVYINOD “TYNIONO L ANYNWNS HIAHO IONVHD
ANIWAVD HO4 NOLLVIITddV S.HOLIVHINDD

6170008081  # IDIOANI £10Z ‘st 1snbny :3LvQ LDVHINDD | aseld vosuedx3 Juegeduy (N0 LOVHINOD
0652-+0800 7| ‘obeanyd £r109 7| ‘easey

»000608L  MAOr 00P| OKNS ‘eAy uBBIYIW YINOS $ZT 001 3NS ‘pPAIE Wed 00E

SRS Auediuon UOSUBNOW Y "W

n ‘ON 103royd {103 LIHDHV) VIA INOYY

| SALI21IHOYY

HOLOVHINOD(X] 14809 N "obesjyd 11209 " ‘obeayn
L030HDuv[X|  ozoznen 6L02/1/Z1L ‘QOIY3d eAy 0BedlyD 3 522 eAy obedd "3 522
H3INMO|X] 0al4 Yi£)-1| aseyq uofsuedx3y juspedu|-je)idsoH s ualpiiy euny obeayD Jo |eRdsoH SuapiIYD BunT 'H Heqoy g ULy

0) uoinquisig 61 "ON NOLLYONddY :123roNd :seumpl 0L

Z0J€) INAWNNONNN Wi 1MW AW MAD T IWALIE AT AW LA IWATT )R




Attachment C: Supplemental Letter to Final Realized Costs Report



0 Ann & Robert H. Lurie
Children’s Hospital of Chicago

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Courtney Avery

February 7, 2020

lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

Re: Supplement to Final Realized Cost Report (Section 1130.770) Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s
Hospital of Chicago Bed Expansion (Project #17-054)

Dear Ms. Avery:

I am writing to provide this supplemental information in connection with the Final Realized Costs Report
for Project #17-054, Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago {“Lurie Children’s”) submitted

herewith.

Construction contract expenditures made to M.A. Mortenson Company (“Mortenson”) for this Project

totaled $17,789,300 as reflected in the G702 submitted in connection with this report. Additional
construction expenditures for the Project to other vendors are listed below:

Vendor Description Amount
Mortenson G702 Billing 17,789,300
Secondary Electrician Owner Direct Purchase 72,641
Contracts

Secondary CM Owner Direct Purchase 12,175
Contracts

Fire Alarm Contract Owner Direct Purchase 670
Service Elevator Owner Direct Purchase 231,886
Upgrades

Flooring Upgrade Owner Direct Purchases 5,508
HEPA Filters for Existing | Owner Direct Purchases 5,700
AHUs,

Nurse Call Contracts Owner Direct Purchases 5,806
Total $18,123,686

225 East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60611 | 312.227.4000

luriechildrens.org

Ann & Robert H, Lurie Children’s Hospitol of Chicago Foundation | Stanley Manne Children’s Research Institute

Northwestern

FEINBERG SCHOOL
OF MEDICINE




Ms. Courtney Avery
Page 2

Collectively, all of these expenditures equal the total New Construction Contracts costs of $18,123,686 as
reflected in the Final Cost Report for the Project. | hereby certify their accuracy.

Please let me know if you have any question about the foregoing.

Sincerely,

Mg

Ron Blaustein
Chief Financial Officer
Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this day of February, 2020

A idbouts A pirald Laddiy

Signature of Notary Pyélic

Seal
) ¢
Official Seal
Nahlah Jawad Daddino
Notary Public State of llincis

My Commission Expires 02/06/2022 .

A
cc:  Mike Constantino, IHFSRB, Supervisor, Project Review Section

Ralph Weber, Consultant
Reagen Atwood, Vice President and Deputy Chief Legal Counsel, Lurie Children’s



